

No. 12-1344

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

AMERICAN BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION,
Cross-Petitioner,

v.

RICK SNYDER, GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, *ET AL.*,
Cross-Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE CROSS-PETITIONER
TO THE MICHIGAN BEER & WINE
WHOLESALE ASSOCIATION'S BRIEF IN
OPPOSITION**

Hyland Hunt
Akin Gump Strauss
Hauer & Feld LLP
1700 Pacific Ave.
Ste. 4100
Dallas, TX 75201

Patricia A. Millett
Counsel of Record
Akin Gump Strauss
Hauer & Feld LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000
pmillett@akingump.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

MICHIGAN’S CRIMINALIZATION OF BEVERAGE SALES *SOLELY* BECAUSE THE PRODUCT IS SOLD IN INTERSTATE COMMERCE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DISCRIMINATES AGAINST INTERSTATE COMMERCE. 3

 A. The Law Discriminates Against Products Because They Are Interstate, Not Because Of Volume Levels..... 5

 B. The Ordinary Cost Of Doing Business In Interstate Commerce Does Not Include Being Forced To Halt That Interstate Commerce. 7

 C. The Law Burdens Interstate Companies To Benefit Local Interests..... 9

 D. The Burden Of Halting Interstate Sales Is Relevant To The Discrimination Inquiry..... 11

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Michigan Pub. Serv. Comm'n, 545 U.S. 429 (2005)</i>	7
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Scheiner, 483 U.S. 266 (1987)</i>	8
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Authority, 476 U.S. 573 (1986)</i>	7
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey, 437 U.S. 617 (1978)</i>	9, 10, 11
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland, 437 U.S. 117 (1978)</i>	9
<i>Granholt v. Heald, 544 U.S. 460 (2005)</i>	11
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., 491 U.S. 324 (1989)</i>	4, 5, 6, 10
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm'n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977)</i>	9, 11, 12
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co., 449 U.S. 456 (1981)</i>	8
<i>National Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Sorrell, 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)</i>	8

*Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Brotherhood of
Locomotive Eng'rs,*
558 U.S. 67 (2009)2

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

U.S. CONST., Article I, § 8, cl. 3 *passim*

M.C.L.

§ 445.572a(10) 4, 6, 8
§ 445.572a(11) 7, 13
